

No. 160, Original

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF UTAH, PLAINTIFF

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

ON MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE A BILL OF COMPLAINT

BRIEF FOR THE DEFENDANT IN OPPOSITION

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

TODD KIM

Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER

Deputy Solicitor General

VIVEK SURI

Assistant to the Solicitor

General

JOHN E. BIES

MARY GABRIELLE SPRAGUE

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Jurisdiction..... 1

Statement:

 A. Federal ownership of public lands 1

 B. Federal ownership of lands in Utah 4

Argument..... 7

 A. Utah’s complaint does not satisfy this Court’s
 usual criteria for hearing original suits 8

 B. Utah’s complaint faces imposing jurisdictional
 and procedural barriers 14

 C. Utah’s claim lacks merit..... 21

Conclusion 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Alabama v. Texas, 347 U.S. 272 (1954) 21

Alaska v. United States, 144 S. Ct. 546 (2024) 8

Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.,
575 U.S. 320 (2015)..... 19

Ashwander v. TVA, 297 U.S. 288 (1935) 22

*Block v. North Dakota ex rel. Board of University &
School Lands*, 461 U.S. 273 (1983) 18

Bond v. United States, 564 U.S. 211 (2011) 13

California Coastal Commission v. Granite Rock Co.,
480 U.S. 572 (1987)..... 3

California v. Nevada, 447 U.S. 125 (1980)..... 13

Camfield v. United States, 167 U.S. 518 (1897)..... 23, 27

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA, 568 U.S. 398 (2013) 18

Cohens v. Virginia, 6 Wheat. 264 (1821) 9

Cummings v. Missouri, 4 Wall. 277 (1867) 26

Dred Scott v. Sandford, 19 How. 393 (1857) 30

II

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Federal Republic of Germany v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 111 (1999).....	14
<i>Fort Leavenworth R.R. v. Lowe</i> , 114 U.S. 525 (1885).....	30
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	15, 16
<i>Gibson v. Choteau</i> , 13 Wall. 92 (1872)	22, 23
<i>Haaland v. Brackeen</i> , 599 U.S. 255 (2023)	14, 16
<i>Hooven & Allison Co. v. Evatt</i> , 324 U.S. 652 (1945)	21
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997).....	20
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972)	9
<i>Jourdan v. Barrett</i> , 4 How. 169 (1846).....	30
<i>Kansas v. United States</i> , 204 U.S. 331 (1907)	18
<i>Kleppe v. New Mexico</i> , 426 U.S. 529 (1976).....	3, 14, 22, 23, 27, 28, 30
<i>Land v. Dollar</i> , 330 U.S. 731 (1947).....	19
<i>Light v. United States</i> , 220 U.S. 523 (1911)	15, 23, 24, 31
<i>Louisiana v. Texas</i> , 176 U.S. 1 (1900).....	7
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 1 Wheat. 304 (1816).....	28
<i>Maslenjak v. United States</i> , 582 U.S. 335 (2017)	11
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923).....	15
<i>Massachusetts v. Missouri</i> , 308 U.S. 1 (1939).....	7, 9
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012)	19
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 4 Wheat. 316 (1819).....	3
<i>Mississippi v. Johnson</i> , 4 Wall. 475 (1867).....	14
<i>Mississippi v. Louisiana</i> , 506 U.S. 73 (1992).....	7, 8, 12
<i>More v. Steinbach</i> , 127 U.S. 70 (1888)	4
<i>Moyle v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2015 (2024).....	10, 11
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	14
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 515 U.S. 1 (1995)	8

III

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 530 U.S. 1272 (2000)	31
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	14
<i>North Dakota v. Minnesota</i> , 263 U.S. 365 (1923)	12
<i>OPM v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990).....	16
<i>Ohio v. Wyandotte Chemicals Corp.</i> , 401 U.S. 493 (1971).....	7
<i>Paul v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 245 (1963)	30
<i>Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	19
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981).....	9
<i>Principality of Monaco v. Mississippi</i> , 292 U.S. 313 (1934).....	14
<i>Railroad Commission v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941).....	9
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	16
<i>Reeside v. Walker</i> , 11 How. 272 (1851).....	16
<i>SCA Hygiene Products Aktiebolag v.</i> <i>First Quality Baby Products, LLC</i> , 580 U.S. 328 (2017).....	20
<i>Sinclair v. United States</i> , 279 U.S. 263 (1929)	23
<i>Sioux Tribe v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 317 (1942)	16
<i>South Carolina v. Regan</i> , 465 U.S. 367 (1984)	11
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	16
<i>Stearns v. Minnesota</i> , 179 U.S. 223 (1900)	23
<i>Surplus Trading Co. v. Cook</i> , 281 U.S. 647 (1930)	3
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 462 U.S. 554 (1983).....	12
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 571 U.S. 1173 (2014).....	31
<i>Texas v. Pennsylvania</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1230 (2020).....	14
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021)	16, 17
<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 591 U.S. 848 (2020)	25
<i>United States v. Alaska</i> , 521 U.S. 1 (1997)	13

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Celestine</i> , 215 U.S. 278 (1909).....	15
<i>United States v. Fitzgerald</i> , 15 Pet. 407 (1841).....	15
<i>United States v. Gratiot</i> , 14 Pet. 526 (1840)	22
<i>United States v. Midwest Oil Co.</i> , 236 U.S. 459 (1915).....	25, 26
<i>United States v. Nevada</i> , 412 U.S. 534 (1973)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992)	18
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 366 U.S. 643 (1961)	26
<i>United States v. Percheman</i> , 7 Pet. 51 (1833)	2
<i>United States v. San Francisco</i> , 310 U.S. 16 (1940)	23
<i>United States v. Sherwood</i> , 312 U.S. 584 (1941).....	18
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 339 U.S. 707 (1950)	29
<i>United States v. Vaello Madero</i> , 596 U.S. 159 (2022)	22
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 596 U.S. 832 (2022)	3
<i>Utah Power & Light Co. v. United States</i> , 243 U.S. 389 (1917).....	3, 30
<i>Van Brocklin v. Tennessee</i> , 117 U.S. 151 (1886)	15
<i>Wilcox v. Jackson</i> , 13 Pet. 498 (1839).....	30
<i>Young, Ex parte</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	19

Constitutions, treaty, statutes, regulations, and rules:

U.S. Const.:

Art. I	24, 26
§ 1	15
§ 4, Cl. 2	28
§ 5, Cl. 3	28
§ 8:	
Cl. 17 (Enclave Clause)	27, 28
Cl. 18.....	26
§ 9, Cl. 7	28

Constitutions, treaty, statutes, regulations, and rules—Continued:	Page
Art. II	21
§ 2, Cl. 2	21
Art. III.....	12, 16, 17
§ 1	14
§ 2, Cl. 1	17
§ 2, Cl. 2	7
Art. IV, § 3, Cl. 2 (Property Clause).....	14, 15, 21, 22, 24, 26, 28, 30
Art. VI, Cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause).....	27
Utah Const. Art. III	5, 13
Treaty of Peace, Friendship, Limits, and Settlement with the Republic of Mexico, Feb. 2, 1848, 9 Stat. 922.....	4
Art. V, 9 Stat. 926-928.....	4
Art. XII, 9 Stat. 932.....	4
Art. XIV, 9 Stat. 933.....	4
Act of May 18, 1796, ch. 29, § 3, 1 Stat. 466.....	25
Act of Apr. 20, 1832, ch. 70, § 3, 4 Stat. 505.....	25
Act of Sept. 9, 1850, ch. 51, 9 Stat. 453	4
Act of Mar. 1, 1872, ch. 24, § 1, 17 Stat. 32	25
Act of July 16, 1894, ch. 138, 28 Stat. 107.....	5
§ 3, 28 Stat. 108	5
§§ 7-13, 28 Stat. 109-110.....	5
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 551 <i>et seq.</i> , 701 <i>et seq.</i>	9
5 U.S.C. 701(b)(1)(A).....	19
5 U.S.C. 702.....	9, 18
Antiquities Act of 1906, ch. 3060, 34 Stat. 225 (54 U.S.C. 320301 <i>et seq.</i>)	25

VI

Statutes, regulations, and rules—Continued:	Page
Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-579, 90 Stat. 2743	
(43 U.S.C. 1701 <i>et seq.</i>)	2
43 U.S.C. 1701(a)(1).....	2, 21
43 U.S.C. 1701(a)(13).....	3
Mineral Leasing Act, ch. 85, 41 Stat. 437	
(30 U.S.C. 181 <i>et seq.</i>)	25
Quiet Title Act, 28 U.S.C. 2409a.....	19
28 U.S.C. 2409a(a)	19
28 U.S.C. 2409a(d)	19
Taylor Grazing Act, ch. 865, 48 Stat. 1269	
(43 U.S.C. 315 <i>et seq.</i>)	25
Timber Culture Repeal Act, ch. 561, § 24, 26 Stat. 1103	25
16 U.S.C. 500	4
16 U.S.C. 715s	4
28 U.S.C. 1251(a)	7
28 U.S.C. 1251(b)(2).....	7
28 U.S.C. 2401(a)	20
30 U.S.C. 191	4
31 U.S.C. 6902	4
43 U.S.C. 315j.....	4
Utah Code Ann.:	
§ 63C-4a-404 (LexisNexis 2023).....	6
§ 63L-6-103(1) (LexisNexis 2019).....	6
Proclamation No. 50, 11 Stat. 796	4
43 C.F.R. 8365.7.....	3
Sup. Ct. R.:	
Rule 10.....	10
Rule 11.....	10

VII

Miscellaneous:	Page
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (10th ed. 1787).....	24
Bureau of Land Mgmt., U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, <i>Public Land Statistics 2023</i> (July 2024)	1, 2
<i>The Federalist No. 38</i> (James Madison) (Jacob E. Cooke ed. 1961).....	24
<i>Granting Remaining Unreserved Public Lands to the States: Hearings on H.R. 5840 Before the House Comm. on the Public Lands</i> , 72d Cong., 1st Sess. (1932).....	5
28 <i>J. Continental Cong. 1774-1789</i> (John C. Fitzpatrick ed. 1933)	25
Benjamin Kiser, <i>Bucking the White Elephant: Utah’s Fight for Federal Management of the Public Domain, 1923-1934</i> , 88 <i>Utah Historical Quarterly</i> 165 (2020).....	5
4 <i>Letters and Other Writings of James Madison</i> (1865).....	29
Peter Michael et al., <i>Report of the Public Lands Subcommittee, Western Attorneys General Litigation Action Committee, Conference of Western Attorneys General</i> (2016)	11
38 <i>Niles’ Weekly Register</i> 445 (Aug. 21, 1830)	30
3 Reg. Deb. 43 (1829).....	29
6 Reg. Deb. 34 (1830).....	29
Jeffrey Schmitt, <i>A Historical Reassessment of Congress’s “Power to Dispose of” the Public Lands</i> , 42 <i>Harv. Envtl. L. Rev.</i> 453 (2018).....	29
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (11th ed. 2019)	13
3 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833).....	24

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Letter from Steven W. Strack, Deputy Att’y Gen., Natural Res. Div., Idaho Office of the Att’y Gen., to Rep. Ilana Rubel (Mar. 14, 2016), https://perma.cc/3EYV-DW6T	12
1 St. George Tucker, <i>Blackstone’s Commentaries</i> (1803).....	24
Utah, <i>Stand for Our Land</i> , https://perma.cc/J4NU-BCDS	17
Carol Hardy Vincent et al., Cong. Research Serv., <i>Federal Land Ownership: Overview and Data</i> , R42346 (updated Feb. 21, 2020)	2, 6
Memorandum from Jeremiah I. Williamson, Asst. Att’y Gen., Water & Natural Res. Div., Wyo. Office of the Att’y Gen., to Jerimiah L. Rieman, Natural Res. Policy Advisor (May 4, 2012), https://perma.cc/2RNV-RPH2	12
